

No. 15-187

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS CASTRO PEREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM STEPHENS, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
Counsel of Record
MARK EMERY
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-0466
jonathan.franklin@
nortonrosefulbright.com

MARCY HOGAN GREER
ALEXANDER DUBOSE
JEFFERSON & TOWNSEND LLP
515 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 482-9300

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THERE IS A CLEAR CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON WHETHER A COURT OF APPEALS CAN REVIEW AND REVERSE AN UNAPPEALED ORDER EXTENDING THE TIME TO APPEAL	2
II. THE GROUNDS FOR REVIEWING <i>PEREZ I</i> ARE STRONGER THAN EVER.....	5
A. The Circuit Split Is Clear And Growing	5
B. <i>Perez I</i> Is Contrary To <i>Maples</i>	7
C. <i>Perez I</i> Erroneously Holds That Rule 60(b)(6) Can Never Be Employed To Restore An Appeal, Regardless Of Whether Abandonment Has Occurred	8
III. THE DENIAL OF RULE 4(a)(6) RELIEF IN <i>PEREZ II</i> CONFLICTS WITH <i>MAPLES</i>	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Amatangelo v. Borough of Donora</i> , 212 F.3d 776 (3d Cir. 2000)	3, 4
<i>Hill v. Hawes</i> , 320 U.S. 520 (1944)	8
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	9
<i>In re Stein</i> , 197 F.3d 421 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	9
<i>Lewis v. Alexander</i> , 987 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Mackey v. Hoffman</i> , 682 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012)	passim
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7-8
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	10
<i>Tanner v. Yukins</i> , 776 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 781 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2015).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Gaytan-Garza</i> , 652 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 633 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Washington v. Ryan</i> , 789 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTE:	
28 U.S.C. § 2107(c)(2)	2, 3
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 77(d)(1)	6, 12
